FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) MRD 7-9-99 REC 07-26-1 OMB No. 065 -0011 (exp. 4/94)	999 HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇒ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat 1011004	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jahangir S. Rastegar and Qing Tu	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Stony Brook Surgical Innovations, Inc</u> .
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? D Yes D No	Internal Address: 25 Asharoken Avenue Northport, N.Y. 11768
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🖬 Assignment 🛛 D Merger	Street Address: 25 Asharoken Avenue
Security Agreement Change of Name	
□ Other	City: Northport State: N.Y. ZIP: 11768
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖸 Yes 🖾 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is: $\frac{\text{June 24}, 1999}{\text{June 24}}$
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Faterit Application No.(5)	
	09/346130
Additional numbers a	ttached? 🖸 Yes 😰 No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:Robert L. Epstein, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: JAMES & FRANKLIN, LLP	
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 1217	3 Enclosed
New York, New York 10165	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
7/22/1 Sty cont Land to cost of 5 5995 4130 2nd Street	8. Deposit account number: 10-0250
2 FC:581 Suife 40.00 70p	
City: <u>New York</u> State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: 10165	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document. Robert L. Epstein, Esq.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date Date
Total number of pages including	

REEL: 010109 FRAME: 0542

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, JAHANGIR **\$**. RASTEGAR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11 Wilderness Path, Stony Brook, New York 11790 and QING TU, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11 Wilderness Path, Stony Brook, New York 11790, have invented certain novel and useful improvements in:

## IMPROVED SURGICAL BLADE SYSTEM

for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States and of which we are the true and first inventors; and

WHEREAS, STONY BROOK SURGICAL INNOVATIONS, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having a principal place of business located at 25 Asharoken Avenue, Northport, New York 11768 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, application and Letters Patent to be obtained therefor in the United States, and in all foreign countries,

NOW, THEREFORE, we, JAHANGIR **S**. RASTEGAR and QING TU, in consideration of the sum of One and 00/100 Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said STONY BROOK SURGICAL INNOVATIONS, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention

c:\wp51\stn\stn-4.ass

described in the specification executed by us on even date hereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor and to said application, Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention, and any and all reissues, divisions, extensions or continuations thereof, and to any Letters Patent which may be applied for or granted for said invention in foreign countries, and the entire and exclusive right to have and claim the priority in all foreign countries pursuant to the provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, based on said application, including all rights to any accrued damages arising out of the infringement thereof during the time preceding and following grant of the Letters Patent and execution or recording of this assignment; and

HEREBY REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and WE Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the said STONY BROOK SURGICAL INNOVATIONS, INC as the assignee of our interest for the sole use of said assignee and its successor and assigns; and

WE HEREBY AGREE to execute any further papers, necessary to secure the assignee in its full and complete enjoyment of its right to said invention, application, Letters Patent, reissues, division, extensions and continuations.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.

Date:  $\frac{6/28/99}{24/99}$ 

JARANGIR S. RASTEGAR

the year

c:\wp51\stn\stn-4.ass

PATENT REEL: 010109 FRAME: 0544 STATE OF NEW YORK ) COUNTY OF QUFENS ) ss.:

On this 28 day of JUNE , 1999 before me personally appeared JAHANGIR S. RASTEGAR, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same at his own free will and for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF

ss.:

ROBERT A. WENZ Netary Public, State of New York No. 41-9615225 Qualified in Queens County Commission Expires Sept. 30, 2000

On this  $\mathcal{A}$  day of  $\mathcal{A}$ , 1999, before me personally appeared QING TU, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same at his own free will and for the purposes therein set forth.

ELIZABETH LATERZA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF N.Y. NO. 01LAG016846 QUALIFIED IN SUFFOLK COUNTY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-30-2000

c:\wp51\stn\stn-4.ass